
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Katie Smith  
Tel: 01270 529771 
 E-Mail: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 8th July, 2009 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/ Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is allocated 

for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant to the work of the 
Committee. 
 
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a 
number of speakers. 
 
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research it would be helpful if 
questions were submitted at least one working day before the meeting. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 
 To approve the minutes as a correct record 

 

Public Document Pack



5. Call In of Cabinet Decision - CE09/10-10 Car Parking Control and Charging in 
the area of the Former Borough of Congleton  (Pages 3 - 20) 

 
 To give consideration to the Call In of the above decision 

 
6. Highway Maintenance   
 
 To receive a presentation of the Head of Service – Environmental Services 

 
7. Work Programme  (Pages 21 - 26) 
 
 To give consideration to the draft work programme 

 
8. Forward Plan  (Pages 27 - 30) 
 
 To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of this 

Committee 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 The report relating to the remaining item on the agenda have been withheld from public 

circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded.  
  
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest 
would not be served in publishing the information. 

 
 

10. Call In of Cabinet Decision - Key Decision CE09/10-10 Car Parking Control and 
Charging in the area of the Former Borough of Congleton - Legal Implications  
(Pages 31 - 34) 

 
 To note the legal implications contained within the report 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Informal Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 13th May, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, H Davenport, R Fletcher, R Menlove, M Parsons, 
L Smetham and C Thorley 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors S Broadhurst, M Hardy and M Hollins 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/ PARTY WHIP  

 
None 
 

2 SCRUTINY UNCOVERED  
 
The Committee watched a DVD explaining the role of Select Committees in 
Parliament. The DVD featured Members of both houses reflecting on their 
experiences, along with clerks and members of the public called to give evidence. 
The DVD highlighted the role that Select Committees played in the scrutiny of 
Government. 

 
 

3 REMIT OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
 
The Committee considered a paper relating to the remit of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees based upon recommendations made by Scrutiny Members 
at the training day held on 27 April 2009. It was noted that the remits would be 
reviewed in 12 months time.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the remit of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee be noted 
and reviewed in 12 months time 
 

4 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee considered a draft work programme, which was based upon 
matters referred to the Committee by the Shadow Scrutiny Committee. The list of 
items within the work programme had been discussed by Members at a training 
session held on 27 April 2009, at which, an initial attempt had been made to 
prioritise items. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4Page 1



Members acknowledged that the list of matters within the work programme was 
not exhaustive and that a more comprehensive list would be submitted to the first 
formal meeting of the Committee following discussions between the Chair and 
Vice Chairman, relevant Portfolio Holders and senior officers over the next few 
days.  
 
It was agreed that at its next meeting the Committee would receive a position 
statement with regard to waste management, car parking and highway 
maintenance. It was also agreed that as the review relating to Crewe gateway 
included the railway station, the review relating to the development of railway 
stations would be deleted from the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED  
 
That the work programme be amended to reflect the above issues. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 11.40 am 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 2



  

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND PROSPERITY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date of meeting: 8 July 2009 
Report of: The Borough Solicitor and Monitoring Officer 
Title: Call 
[...]
re Rule 12.8 will not be bound to accept any 
advice offered to it and will have sole discretion on any further action to be taken, 
such action may include: 

 
 (1) Confirming with or without amendment the original decision; or 

(2) Defer the matter pending further consideration; or 
(3) Make a different decision. 
 

10.3 Where the Scrutiny Committee decides to offer advice, this must be clearly 
documented in the minutes 

 
10.4 If the Scrutiny Committee decides not to offer any advice, then the decision of 

Cabinet can be implemented immediately.  
 
10.5 Full details of the Call In Procedure can be found at Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12  
 
10.6 The appropriate Cabinet Member and Officer will attend the meeting to explain the 

background and reasons for the decision and to answer any questions the 
Committee may have. 
 

10.7 The following wording records the Cabinet decision of 16 June 2009: 
 

(1) That Subject to the Borough Solicitor taking action to remove any legal 
impediments regarding the affected landholdings, the list of car parks to be subject 
to control and charging be approved; 

 
(2) That the scale of parking charges and the controlled hours which are proposed 
as 8am to 6pm Monday to Saturday be approved; 

 
(3) That the Borough Solicitor, or his nominated officer, be authorised to advertise 
the intention to make an off-street car parking order in respect of car parks in the 
former Congleton Borough (as set out in the report) pursuant to the Road Traffic 
Regulation Act 1984. Following advertisement, the proposal be subject to the 
statutory 21 day consultation period during which objections may be submitted, any 
such objections to be considered by the Cabinet at a subsequent meeting; and 

 
(4) That in the event of there being no objections to the proposed order received 
within the consultation period, the Borough Solicitor or any officer nominated by him 
be authorised to take all necessary actions to make the order. 
 
Cabinet also noted the legal implications. 
 

10.8 The Cabinet report is attached at Appendix 2. 

Page 4



  

 
10.9 A response to the issues raised in the Call In Notice is attached at Appendix 3 
 
11.0 Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Call In Notice 
Appendix 2 – Cabinet Report – 16 June 2009 
Appendix 3 – Response to the issues raised in the Call In Notice 

 
 
For further information:-  
   
Officer: Katie Smith  
Tel No: 01270 529771     
Email: katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk      
 
 
Background Documents:- 
 
The Councils Constitution 
 
Documents are available for inspection at:  
 
Legal and Democratic Services, Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of meeting: 

 
16th June 2009 

Report of: Strategic Director Places 
Title: Car Parking Control and Charging in the area of the former 

Borough of Congleton 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 In order to ensure a uniform approach to car park management and control 

throughout Cheshire East, the Cabinet is requested to give consideration to 
and approve the principle of progressing the introduction of car parking 
control and charging on a number of public car parks within the former 
Congleton Borough. This is to be in advance of securing civil enforcement 
powers under the Traffic Management Act 2004 for both on and off street 
parking, which is expected to receive Department for Transport (DfT) 
approval by the end of September 2009. A timetable for the actions involved 
in the process is included as a background document. 

 
2.0 Decision Required 
 
2.1 Subject to 2.5 below, to approve the list of car parks to be subject to control 

and charging. 
 
2.2 To agree the scale of parking charges. 
 
2.3 To authorise the Borough Solicitor for Cheshire East Council, or his 

nominated officer, to advertise the intention to make an off street car parking 
order in respect of car parks in the former Congleton Borough (as set out in 
the report) pursuant to the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. Following 
advertisement the proposal will be subject to the statutory 21 day consultation 
period during which objections may be received. These must be considered 
by the Cabinet at a subsequent meeting. 

 
2.4 In the event of there being no objections to the proposed order received 

within the consultation period, to authorise the Borough Solicitor for Cheshire 
East Council or any officer nominated by him to take all necessary actions to 
make the order. 

  
2.5 To note the Legal Implications within Part II and consider the matter further 

as required. 
 
3 Financial Implications: Transition Costs:   

None 

Page 9



Appendix 2 

4 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond 
 
4.1 A Capital provision of £160,000 is included in the 2009/10 budget to purchase 

and install the Pay & Display machines. 
 
4.2 The estimated annual Income of £375,000 is based on assumptions of 

occupancy levels derived from the consultants’ report and the charging levels 
detailed in this report. 

 
4.3 Parking control will be operated from within the existing Parking Services 

Teams currently operating in Macclesfield, Crewe and Nantwich. 
 
4.4 The operation of parking control will be self financing. 
 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
  The legal implications are addressed in Part II.  
 
6.0 Risk Assessment  
 
6.1 Objections to the proposed car park control order could be received which 

may prevent or delay the introduction of control and charging. 
 
6.2 A delay in the implementation of car parking control would have a negative 

impact on budget income predictions for 2009/10 
 
7.0 Background and Options 
 
Existing situation 
 
7.1 Car parking control is currently exercised in the former Boroughs of 

Macclesfield and Crewe and Nantwich, where civil enforcement powers 
have also been adopted under the Traffic Management Act 2004 which 
provides the ability to enforce parking regulations both on and off street.  

 
7.2 Off street parking in Congleton is currently uncontrolled and free of charge. 

Car park operational and maintenance costs are therefore borne by the 
Council Tax payer as a whole rather than the user of the facility. On street 
enforcement in Congleton is currently the responsibility of the Police 
although this is not a high priority area of work for them and will remain an 
anomaly within Cheshire East until civil enforcement powers are adopted in 
that area. 

 
Policy Matters 
 
7.3 The proposal would bring parking control into line with the Council’s Parking 

Strategy as approved by Cabinet on 21/4/09.  The objective is as follows:   
 

Page 10



Appendix 2 

To be consistent with and contribute to the overall aims of the National 
and Regional transport strategies which seek to: 

• Achieve a greater reduction in overall traffic 

• To achieve a greater use of the more sustainable and healthy forms 
of travel 

• To achieve a more effective and efficient transport system 
Having regard to the need to consider: 

• The economic vitality of the town centres 

• The positive contributions parking revenue makes to the delivery of 
council services 

• The parking needs of people with disabilities 

• The parking needs of local residents, shops and businesses 
 

An effective parking policy will help to further a wide range of urban 
policy objectives such as: 

 

• Economic (vitality of the town centre) 

• Social (accessibility) 

• Environmental (negative impact of traffic congestion) 

• Pricing and availability of parking in the town centre is one of the 
few ways of managing or restraining car use 

• Compared to major infrastructure changes, parking policies are 
relatively e
[...]
ramme to enable effective management 

of the Committee’s business. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 Not known at this stage. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 None identified at the moment. 
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 Not known at this stage. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 21



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 

9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 None. 
 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 There are no identifiable risks. 
 
11.0 Background and Options 
 
11.1 At the last meeting of the Committee, Members considered a list of potential 

items for the Work Programme that had been given a priority order at the 
Scrutiny briefing session held on 27 April  

 
11.2 The Chairman and Vice Chairman have also met with the relevant Portfolio 

Holders and Seniors Officers to discuss the remit of the Committee and further 
items for the Work Programme.   

 
11.3 The Committee is now invited to consider and determine a Work Programme, 

decide a priority order, agree timescales and methodology – for example, 
whether items should be dealt with by a Task/Finish Panel or at the main 

           Committee etc.   
 
11.4 To assist the Committee, each of the issue highlighted in the work programme 

should be assessed against the following criteria: 
 

• Does the issue fall within a corporate priority 

• Is the issue of key interest to the public  

• Does the matter relate to a poor or declining performing 
service for which there is no obvious explanation  

• Is there a pattern of budgetary overspends  

• Is it a matter raised by external audit management 
letters and or audit reports. 

• Is there a high level of dissatisfaction with the service 
 
If during the assessment process any of the following emerge, then the topic 
should be rejected: 
[...]
mmunity 
Transport 
Programme 

To consider amendments to the 
delivery of bus services linked to 
proposed efficiency savings. 

Cabinet 11 Aug 2009 Consultation with 
Portfolio Holder and 
officers.  More 
detailed consultation 
with local 
stakeholders and 
wider public will 
follow Cabinet 
review. 
 
 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director Places 
 

CE09/10-18 
Tatton Biennial 

To determine arrangements for the 
2009/10 Biennial Event at Tatton 
Park. 

Cabinet 11 Aug 2009 With Portfolio Holder 
and officers. 
 
 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director Places 
 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



CE09/10-19 
Crewe 
Masterplanning 

To endorse an approach to develop 
a high-level vision and masterplan 
for Crewe. 

Cabinet 14 Jul 2009 With Portfolio Holder 
and officers. 
 
 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director Places 
 

CE09/10-20 
Lyceum Square, 
Crewe 

To determine whether to join with the 
North West Development Agency for 
external funding. 

Cabinet 14 Jul 2009 With Portfolio Holder 
and Officers. 
 
 

John Nicholson, 
Strategic Director Places 
 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

0



Agenda Item 10Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Call In of Cabinet Decision - CE09/10-10 Car Parking Control and Charging in the area of the Former Borough of Congleton
	call in
	Cabinet report
	Response to Reasons for call in CE09 10-10 16 June 09

	7 Work Programme
	Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny Committee work programme

	8 Forward Plan
	Forward Plan 1 July 2009 to 31 October 2009

	10 Call In of Cabinet Decision - Key Decision CE09/10-10 Car  Parking Control and Charging in the area of the Former Borough of Congleton - Legal Implications



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Environment and Prosperity Scrutiny 
Committee 

held on Wednesday, 8th July, 2009 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
Councillor E Gilliland (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Broadhurst, H Davenport, M Hardy, M Hollins, M Parsons, 
L Smetham, J  Weatherill and D Hough 
 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Fletcher and R Menlove 

 
In Attendance  
 
Councillors G Baxendale, D Brickhill (Portfolio Holder), L Gilbert, S Jones, A 
Kolker, A Moran, B Moran, H Murray and A Thwaite 
 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor D Brickhill declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 5 - Call 
In of Cabinet Decision - CE09/10-10 Car Parking Control and Charging in the 
area of the Former Borough of Congleton, due to being a Member of Cabinet 
when the decision was made. In accordance with the code of conduct he 
withdrew from the room immediately after answering questions and giving 
evidence. He did not return to the meeting. 
 

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/ OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Town Councillor W Goodall spoke in respect 
of item 5 – Call In of Cabinet Decision –CE0910/10 Car Parking Control and 
Charging in the area of the Former Borough of Congleton.  
 

7 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting dated 13 May 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record. 
 

8 CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION - CE09/10-10 CAR PARKING 
CONTROL AND CHARGING IN THE AREA OF THE FORMER 
BOROUGH OF CONGLETON  
 



The Committee reviewed the Cabinet decision of 16 June 2009 for car parking 
control and charging in the area of the former Borough of Congleton.  
 
Councillor Baxendale attended the meeting to explain the reasons for the Call In. 
The Portfolio Holder, Head of Service for Safer and Stronger Communities, 
Parking Manager and Legal Consultant attended the meeting to explain the 
background to the decision and answer to any questions. 
 
Councillors S Jones, L Gilbert, A Kolker, A Moran, B Moran and A Thwaite also 
attended the meeting to speak in respect of this item. 
 
Members raised questions relating to the consultants report being flawed and 
inaccurate, the proposed parking charges, the number of car parks and parking 
spaces taken into account, the consultation process, residents parking schemes, 
civil enforcement and proposed tariff bands. 
 
The Portfolio Holder confirmed that resident parking schemes would be 
considered for every town and that tariff bands were being developed in time for 
the 20010/11 budget. 
 
Due to having a personal and prejudicial interest the Portfolio Holder withdrew 
from the room once he had explained the reasons for the decision and answered 
any questions. 
 
Following detailed consideration of the explanations and reasons for the decision, 
the Committee decided to offer the following advice to Cabinet: 
 

1. That Cabinet ensure that the facts and figures contained within the report 
are correct 

2. That the charging policy be standardised across the Borough 
3. That parking be free of charge for the first hour 
4. That the consultation period for the off street car parking order be 

extended to two months 
5. That the Council’s Parking Strategy be adhered to. 

 
Members also agreed that in future any policy issues should be submitted to the 
relevant Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to Cabinet consideration. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet give consideration to the above advice 
 

9 HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE  
 
This item was deferred until the next meeting of the Committee  
 

10 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the draft work programme. It was agreed 
that an additional meeting would be arranged for 6 August 2009 to give 
consideration to give to the following issues: 
 
1. Presentation on highway maintenance 
2. Presentation on waste management 



3. Presentation on residential parking schemes 
4. Progress report – Macclesfield Town Centre 
5. Housing and Homelessness Strategies  
 
The Committee also agreed that any issues with a low priority should be deleted 
from the work programme. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the work programme be approved subject to the above amendments. 
 

11 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan, which fall 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 

12 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
Due to minute 13 - Call In of Cabinet Decision - Key Decision CE09/10-10 Car 
Parking Control and Charging in the area of the Former Borough of Congleton - 
Legal Implications not being discussed, the Committee decided not to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting. 

 
 

13 CALL IN OF CABINET DECISION - KEY DECISION CE09/10-10 CAR  
PARKING CONTROL AND CHARGING IN THE AREA OF THE 
FORMER BOROUGH OF CONGLETON - LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee noted the content of this report and did not discuss it. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor G M Walton (Chairman) 
 

 


